

Ajit Pathrikar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4596 OF 2024**

Mohd. Raees Abdul Hakim Sayyed ...Applicant
Versus
State Of Maharashtra _____...Respondent

Mr. Advait Tamhankar, with *S. S. Bhandary and Karthik S. Bhandary, for the Applicant.*
Ms. Anamika Malhotra, *APP for the State-Respondent.*
API – Ajay Birajdar, *Unit-4 Crime Branch, Mumbai, is present.*

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.
DATED: 6th October 2025

PC:-

1. Ms. Anamika Malhotra, learned APP, at the outset, submits that there are only nine witnesses to be examined. Charges are framed and the first witness is likely to be examined on 6th November 2025.

2. In these circumstances, Mr. Advit Tamankar, learned Counsel for the Applicant, seeks permission to withdraw the present bail application.

3. The present bail application is permitted to be withdrawn. The Trial Court is requested to expedite the trial and preferably conclude the same within the next six months.

4. The bail application is disposed as withdrawn.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)